
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2021  
TIME: 1:00 pm 
PLACE: Virtual using Zoom 
 
 
 
Members of the Panel 
 
 Councillors Harper-Davies, Kaur Saini, Loydall, Mullaney, Orson, Pantling, 

Phillimore, Rae Bhatia, Rahman, Taylor, Walters, Whelband and 
Woodman 

 
 
Independent Members 
Mr Keith Culverwell 
Ms Mehrunnisa Lalani 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Anita James (Senior Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4546358, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, City Hall, 115 Charles Street 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
“virtual” meeting via a weblink to the Leicester Democracy YouTube channel, this will be 
publicised on the Council website at least 48 hours before the meeting. Members of the press 
and public may tweet, blog etc, during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a 
regular Committee/Board meeting at City Hall. 
 
It is important however that Members of the Panel can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption. The only participants in this virtual meeting therefore will be the Members of the 
Panel, officers advising the Panel and any external parties invited to participate. 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.l
[...]
ve lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Anita James, Democratic Support on 0116 4546358.  Alternatively, email 
committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
NOTE: LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
Members of the public and press can follow a live stream of the meeting on the 
following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-
301WDbXA?view_as=subscriber 
 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s website 
within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 
 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING:  
 

Item 3 page 1 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 are attached and 
Members will be asked to confirm they are an accurate record.  
 

4. PROPOSED PRECEPT 2021-22 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP)  

 

TO FOLLOW 

 Members will receive a report setting out the proposed precept 2021-22 and 
medium term financial plan (MTFP).  
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 
AGAINST THE LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND 
RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  

 

Item 5 page 9 

 Members to receive a report providing an update on complaints relating to the 
Police and Crime Commissioner over the last 12 months.  
 
Members will be asked to comment and to note the contents of the report.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Item 6 page 13 

 Members to note the ongoing work programme and to consider any additional 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301WDbXA?view_as=subscriber
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301WDbXA?view_as=subscriber
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

items for inclusion.  
 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2020 at 2:00 pm as a virtual meeting using 
Zoom. 
 

P R E S E N T: 
Cllr Orson (Chair) 

Cllr Pantling (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Kaur Saini,  Cllr Mullaney,  Cllr Harper-Davies 

Cllr Phillimore,  Cllr Westley (substitute), Cllr Woodman 
Cllr Rahman,   Cllr Taylor,    Cllr Walters, 

Mr Culverwell 
 

In Attendance: 
Lord Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
 

Also, Present: 
Angela Perry – Executive Director, OPCC 

Paul Hindson, Chief Executive Officer, OPCC 
Paul Dawkins – Chief Finance Officer (temp), OPCC 

Andrew Furlong – Advisor to Lord Bach, OPCC 
Sallie Blair – OPCC 

Kamal Adatia – Monitoring Officer 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chairman led introductions and advised this was a virtual meeting as 

permitted under section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 to enable meetings to 
take place whilst observing social distancing measures. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whelband, Councillor 
Loydall, Councillor Rae Bhatia and the Chief Constable Simon Cole. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Westley was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Rae Bhatia. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

1

Item 3



 

 

 Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interest they may have 
in the business on the agenda. There were no such declarations. 
 

38. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 1ST OCTOBER 2020 
 
 Item 29 Police and Crime Commissioners Annual Report 

Regarding the Victim Surcharge it was noted that the Victim Surcharge was 
administered by the Court System and awarded to organisations that support 
victims. Therefore, the OPCC were not in a position to report on that as it was 
not within their remit. The Chair was satisfied with the response of the OPCC. 
 
Item 33 IICSA Financial Impact 
Regarding the Home Office response, it was noted that the PCC would pursue 
the grant option as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
 

39. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL CONSTITUTION- TERMS OR REFERENCE 
REVIEW 

 
 The Chair agreed to a change in the running order of the agenda to take this 

item next. 
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report by Kamal Adatia, Monitoring 
Officer, presenting the results of a review of the Panel’s constitution and 
proposed revisions and amendments as set out in the Schedule appended to 
the report. 
 
It was noted that the adjustments proposed fell into 3 categories: formatting 
type amendments to make the constitution read more grammatically or to insert 
clearer citation; amendments specifically in relation to the section dealing with 
complaints, noting this was largely dictated by statutory instrument, but also to 
reference a person being able to access an electronic complaint form, which 
the secretariat would look to create if these amendments approved today; and 
substantive changes to Schedule 2, a procedure for public questions, to allow a 
protocol for questions from members of the public that allows them to ask their 
question at the public meeting and to include provision for a supplementary 
question. 
 
It was noted that reference had also been inserted to make provision for virtual 
meetings in the Constitution although the current law permits virtual meetings 
anyway. 
 
The Chair commented that the panel’s constitution was originally set up around 
2013 and therefore it was timely to have a fuller review. The Chair noted the 
schedule of changes and invited questions from members of the panel. 
 

2



 

 

The Panel thanked officers for the work carried out to review and update the 
constitution. 
 
Panel members discussed the procedure around public questions, noting a 
specific time had not been allotted to supplementary questions. The monitoring 
officer advised that the purpose of a supplementary was to seek clarity on the 
answer they had received to the original question to prevent them moving into 
another area or folly and so the provision for supplementary questions had 
been worded so as not to constrain the power of the Chair during the meeting.  
Panel members agreed it would be helpful to state the purpose of the 
supplementary by way of an explanatory note and noted the time provision for 
public questions in clause 2 which subject to the Chairs discretion could be 
extended. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That subject to the insertion of an explanatory note around 
supplementary questions, the proposed revisions and 
amendments to the constitution of the Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland Police and Crime Panel as set out in the report and 
schedule of changes be approved. 

 
 
 

40. OPCC PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
 The Chair returned to the running order of the agenda. 

 
The Police and Crime Panel received a report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner which provided an update on performance of the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner between for Quarter 2 (1 July 2020 to 30 
September 2020). 
 
The Chair noted that in Kevin Loydalls absence he had submitted some 
questions under this item which would be put on his behalf at the appropriate 
point during discussion. 
 
Attention was drawn to several points including the following: 

 The PCC had undertaken the same number of engagement events as 
the last quarter however this remained a lot less than usual due to 
current pandemic circumstances  

 There had been an increase in the number of volunteer hours compared 
to last quarter 1 and it was notable that they had continued to do 
custody visits throughout whole pandemic crisis unlike other areas 
nationally. 

 The position on annual leave days and flexi time was noted as set out in 
the report.  

 Commissioning team had seen significant success with numerous bids 
to central government being achieved.  

 
In terms of commissioning and the comment in the report suggesting funding 

3



 

 

generated by the commissioning team, currently exceeds the total cost of the 
OPCC office it was clarified that the money the OPCC bid for was all spent on 
the contracts, and there was no surplus left over. The funding sought was not 
money for expenses but to fulfil contracts that have been applied for. 
Members were advised that a full break down of all the contracts issued and 
the amount awarded to them was available on the OPCC’s website and it was 
agreed that detail would be shared by officers with members of the panel. 
 
There was a brief mention of the Safer Streets Programme and local visits that 
had been undertaken by the PCC with local councillors to see the work being 
done and the positive effects on people. 
 
It was noted that the staff survey undertaken at the beginning of lockdown to 
gage how staff were feeling was to be run again so results could be analysed 
and compared. Those outcomes would then be considered in terms of giving 
any additional support that may be needed and to review future working 
practices such as office space usage and options around continued working 
from home.  
 
Regarding the number of website hits, it was noted that most people tended to 
access the OPCC website to look for vacancies/jobs or to access grants. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
2. That a full break down of all the contrac
[...]
dwelling house 
burglaries has over last few years begun to go down significantly from the high 
spots being seen in 2017/2018 and this was an area where numbers have 
genuinely decreased, and this includes aggravated burglaries. Officers agreed 
to provide a National comparative of the trend for burglaries. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report be noted, 
2. That Officers provide an organisational chart showing 

offence categories and where each crime fit within those 
categories to Members of the Panel 

3. That Officers provide a National comparative of the trends 
for burglaries to Members of the Panel. 

 
42. WORK PROGRAMME AND DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2021 
 
 Members received a report from the Democratic Support Officer to the Panel 

setting out the proposed work programme for the Panel. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraph 16 of the report which contained the dates of 
future meetings for noting. 
 
It was noted that the work programme, made up of a combination of statutory 
and discretionary business would provide a framework for the Panel’s activity 
throughout the year to assist with the Panels agenda management and forward 

6



 

 

planning and would be kept under regular review and updated as necessary 
with additional items agreed. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Panel welcomed the report and draft work 
programme which they felt was helpful to give more depth to the work of the 
panel and to indicate a direction of travel. 
 
The Chair expressed that there was an opportunity for change now, especially 
with elections of a new PCC due to take place in May 2021. 
 
Members of the Panel briefly discussed the suggested items for inclusion and 
were pleased at the potential to look at topical issues at a themed meeting or 
with the possibility of forming a task group during the next 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the work programme be agreed. 
2. That the dates of meetings for 2021 be noted. 

 
43. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Members of the Panel were reminded that the next meeting scheduled for 

Wednesday 27th January 2021 would be considering the pre-cept, therefore 
attendance was important and any Member unable to attend should notify the 
secretariat of a substitute to attend on their behalf. 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 4.00pm 
 
 

7



8



LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND  

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL – 27TH JANUARY 2021 

 

REPORT OF THE CITY BARRISTER – LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL 

 

ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE POLICE AND 

CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. The report is intended to provide the Police and Crime Panel with an update on 

complaints relating to the Police and Crime Commissioner over the last 12 months. 

 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

2. At its meeting on 20th December 2012, the Panel delegated authority to the County 

Solicitor (now the City Barrister) to:- 

 

a) act as the first point of contact for complaints. 

 

b) make decisions in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel as to whether - 

i. a complaint has been made which requires resolution under the complaint’s 

procedure; 

ii. that complaint should be referred to the Independent Police Complaints 

Commission; 

iii. the complaint should be subject to the informal resolution process. 

 

c) make arrangements for the process of informal resolution 

 

d) in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, to resolve complaints 

informally or to arrange for a meeting of the Sub-Committee of the Panel to 

resolve complaints informally. 

 

9

Item 5



3. The Panel reviewed and updated the complaints procedure as part of its review of 

the Constitution in December 2020 but the process referred to above remained 

unchanged. 

Background 

 

4. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and the Elected Local Policing 

Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 set out certain responsibilities 

on the Police and Crime Panel to deal with complaints against the PCC and conduct 

matters. 

 

5. The Regulations require the Panel to make suitable arrangements for receiving and 

recording complaints, for the initial sorting of complaints to determine whether they 

appear to have criminal elements which would require referral to the Independent 

Office for Police Conduct (formerly the Independent Police Complaints Commission) 

and to informally resolve complaints that do not have a criminal element. Informal 

resolution is intended to represent a locally agreed process involving engagement 

with the complainant and the person complained against. It does not permit an 

investigation of the complaint and the Panel is prohibited from taking any action 

intended to gather further information other than inviting comments from the 

complainant and PCC. 

 

Complaints against the PCC received in 2020 

 

6. Five complaints were referred to the City Barrister during 2020 alleging to impugn the 

Police & Crime Commissioner: 

 

- Examination of three of these cases revealed that the complaints related to 

operational policing matters and accordingly the complainants were directed, or 

redirected, to the police complaints procedure as the appropriate method to 

pursue the issues raised.  

 

- One of the complaints was referred to the IOPC (Independent Office for Police 

Complaints) because it alleged criminal misconduct, and in such cases the City 

Barrister is not permitted to look more closely but must allow the IOPC to decide 

whether to investigate. The IOPC promptly decided that there was no substance 

to the allegations and referred the case back to the City Barrister, who in turn 

10



concluded that the allegations were without foundation in respect of the conduct 

of the PCC. 

 

- One more complaint is awaiting drafting by the City Barrister but appears to be 

overwhelmingly about operational policing concerns. This complaint will therefore 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2021 at 1:00 pm as a virtual meeting using 
Zoom. 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Cllr Orson (Chair) 
Cllr Pantling (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr Kaur Saini,  Cllr Mullaney,  Cllr Harper-Davies 
Cllr Phillimore,  Cllr Westley (substitute), Cllr Woodman 

Cllr Rahman,   Cllr Taylor,    Cllr Walters, 
Mr Culverwell,   Cllr Loydall,   Cllr Whelband,  Ms M Lalani 

 
 

In Attendance: 
Lord Bach – Police and Crime Commissioner 

Kirk Master – Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Simon Cole – Chief Constable of Leicestershire 

 
Also, Present: 

Angela Perry – Executive Director, OPCC 
Paul Hindson, Chief Executive Officer, OPCC 

Paul Dawkins – Chief Finance Officer (temp), OPCC 
Andrew Furlong – Advisor to Lord Bach, OPCC 

Sallie Blair – OPCC 
Kamal Adatia – Monitoring Officer 

Anita James – Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chairman led introductions and advised this was a virtual meeting as 

permitted under section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 to enable meetings to 
take place whilst observing social distancing measures. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rae Bhatia  
 
It was noted that Councillor Westley was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Rae Bhatia. 
 

 



 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. There were no such declarations. 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING: 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2020 be 
confirmed as an accurate record. 

 
47. PROPOSED PRECEPT 2021-22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

(MTFP) 
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) submitted a report for 

consideration concerning the proposed precept for 2021-22 and the medium 
term financial plan (MTFP). 
 
The PCC and his Chief Finance Officer introduced the report setting out the 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland context, history in relation to previous 
funding and the split between Home Office funding and council tax (precept). 
 
Attention was drawn to several points including: 

 Typographical errors at para 10 and para 76 should refer to a Band D 
property not Band B. 

 The Police Grant settlement figure referred to in the report was still 
provisional and the final settlement should be confirmed by the end of 
January. 

 In relation to para 23 of the report, it was clarified that the extra £4.5m 
was the net difference in precept plus collection fund from 2020/21 to 
2021/22. The collection fund deficit for 2021/22 was an estimate and still 
to be confirmed. 

 The tax base used in setting the budget was 330,081 Band D equivalent 
properties which was a modest rise in tax base Band D properties at 
0.2% compared to 2020-21. 

 The Home Office has confirmed to maximise council tax income for 
2021/22 that PCC’s can increase their precept on a Band D property up 
to £15 without triggering a referendum. 

 In terms of budget risks: the Force were continuing their staff evaluation 
scheme which would be delivered upon in the year ahead, £204k of 
revenue costs had been included in the base to cover this; a view had 
been taken in relation to pay inflation with a pay freeze for the police 
service in 2021/22 but expectation of a rise in 2023. There was also a 
national issue regarding pensions around age discrimination. The force 
had 144 claims that may attract some degree of compensation pending 
the Employee Tribunal outcome on that, however it was not known what 
those costs will be or whether there would be additional funding in future 
to address that. 

 The Emergency Service Network (ESN) is the national replacement 
Airwave radio/data communication system used by emergency services. 



 

This project has been delayed by several years, it is hoped ESN will be 
implemented by end year although at considerable cost. It is estimated 
to cost £0.6m in 2021/22 with a further £5.2m in 2022/23 and no current 
indication of additional funding to meet that, so this risk had been built 
into the medium term financial plan and capital plan. 

 Regarding police officer growth, the PCC made it clear that it was 
always his ambition to restore police numbers to pre-austerity levels as 
part of his original campaign and subsequent Police and Crime Plans. 
Last year’s target was to recruit 100 officers during 2020/21. In 2021/22, 
88 officers funded by the Home Office would be recruited as part of the 
government uplift programme, however the uplift programme was not 
enough to restore police officer numbers to pre-austerity levels, to 
address that the PCC had agreed to recruit an additional 50 officers in 
the financial year 2021 into 2022, those 50 officers costs would be 
supported through precept funds. All the officers the PCC had 
committed to recruit previously had been recruited and by next year that 
would include the 88 officers under the government’s uplift programme 
as well as the additional 50 officers mentioned.  

 The total cost of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) is £1.40m, which is a net increase of £70k from 2020-21, 
however it was noted that £20k of that increase was due to external 
audit charges, this was a national issue that had increased costs for the 
year ahead not just at LLR. 

 97.3% of the net budget requirement would be allocated to the Chief 
Constable for use on local policing and regional collaborations. 
 

The Chief Constable addressed the panel and indicated his support for the 
proposed £15 precept rise which would enable enhancement of support to local 
communities across the whole Force area. Responding to the points made 
about police officer growth it was noted that the police service was in constant 
demand and the additional officers would be put to effect in neighbourhood 
teams; increasing school liaison posts; creating a rural crime team to augment 
work already being done in Leicestershire/Rutland; to increase the “missing 
from home” team as well as provide extra officers to road traffic investigations; 
prison intelligence; management of sex offenders; fraud and other teams. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the budget had been prepared on a 
robust and prudent basis and with due regard to the police and crime plan.  
 
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner drew the presentation of the 
proposed precept 2021/22 to a close, emphasising the PCC’s commitment to 
engagement with communities/constituents and to increase officer numbers, 
noting also there had been considerable communication and planning around 
this budget which would deliver a range of different matters and reflected what 
communities and residents have been asking for.  
  
Members of the Panel discussed the report which included the following points: 
 
A Member queried Section 106 funding and it was explained this was used to 
fund capital expenditure directly related to a specific development. The 



 

processes used by local authorities across the force area vary, whereas some 
insisted the Force spend first and produce invoices before releasing funds, 
others would advance funds. It was noted that Planning authorities were yet to 
release funds for 2020/21 before considering release of funds for 2021/22. The 
uncertainty around this meant no receipts were included within the Capital 
Programme 2021/22. There was further uncertainty about housing thresholds 
being met that trigger release of s106 funds and currently the OPCC were still 
trying to evidence where things stood with planners to factor into the Capital 
programme. It was agreed that a report on section 106 funding would be 
brought to the next Police and Crime Panel meeting. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that there was a lack of detail given about 
efficiency savings. It was noted that the plan was work in progress that would 
be completed and shared with Members by the commencement of the new 
financial year 2021/22. Members were given assurances that there was little 
doubt that further efficiencies would be identified as the OPCC and Force were 
always looking to work more efficiently and smarter to save monies. 
 
There was some discomfort with the statement in the report that the survey 
showed support from a “strong majority of residents”. Members discussed the 
relevance of a small focus group and whether this truly represented the views 
of the majority of LLR residents. Members suggested the survey numbers were 
from too small a sample to accurately reflect LLR. Concerns were also 
expressed that the survey script made no reference to an additional £7million in 
the government settlement prior to asking if they agreed a precept increase. 
Officers explained the rationale for the survey and that a robust methodology 
was used to achieve a representative nature. It was accepted that whilst 
numbers taking part in the survey were not large, the method used was the 
same as IPSOS/MORI and the survey was undertaken completely 
independently by a renowned company. Although numbers taking part in the 
survey were low, this still gave a very even proportionate split with a balanced 
response demographically and geographically across LLR. Members were 
informed that the findings also tallied with results of other surveys and 
engagements the OPCC and Police have conducted throughout the year with 
the public of LLR. In terms of the core script it was confirmed that information 
was provided to the company who determined the questions to be asked and 
although it did not specifically say that monies were separately provided to 
increase officers, it did include the government funded police officers in all the 
calculations, so participants could see the full picture. 
 
Members welcomed the excellent presentation of the report commending the 
way it was set out and easy to follow however there was some dissatisfaction 
at the lateness of the provision of papers for the meeting. The PCC apologised 
for the lateness advising Members that ongoing robust discussion about the 
budget, balances etc had in part led to that. 
 
It was noted that core grant funding had reduced since 2011-12, this was 
estimated in real terms to be a reduction in funding up to 2018-19 of 30%. 
Members expressed their concerns at the year on year reduction of Home 
Office funding and the disparity of funding allocation to LLR compared to other 



 

forces around the country. Members were in support of increasing police 
numbers and were in no doubt that residents wanted extra police officers,  
however they were concerned that they were having to raise council tax 
(precept) in order to do that, particularly at a time when people were struggling 
due to the Covid-19 situation. There was also a concern that raising funds 
through the precept had a disproportionate effect on residents based on value 
of homes.  
 
The PCC recognised that there had been much suffering during the pandemic 
and raising the precept had been heavily reflected upon, however there was an 
opportunity to increase police numbers and the amount that rate payers were 
being asked to pay was still a very small amount when compared to the council 
tax rate increases of local authorities. 
 
It was queried whether the 50 new recruits might roll over and be levied next 
year to ease burden upon local taxpayers; in response it was advised that last 
year’s police officer recruitment had already been settled and would be in post 
before 1 March. The police increase cost 2021/22 was a small part of the total 
precept that constituents will have to pay but the good that it will do is what 
panel were being persuaded of today, i.e. to get police numbers up, to protect 
against crime, to protect vulnerable and be able to help people when they need 
help. There was also a risk of not knowing what funding mechanism and 
funding would be available next year and beyond. 
 
Drawing the debate to a close the Chairman commented that policing was a 
massive issue for many, in rural areas crime was rife and people did not feel 
safe so he understood the rise proposed and the desire to get back to policing 
numbers similar to 2010.  
 
It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Pantling that: 
 

a) The information presented in the report and during the meeting be 
noted, including: 

 The total 2021-22 net budget requirement of £212.572m 

 A council tax (precept) requirement for 2021-22 of £81.936m 
b) The proposal to increase the 2021-22 precept by £15 per annum 

(6.43%) for police purposes to £248.2302 for a Band D property be 
supported 

c) The future risks, challenges, uncertainties, and opportunities included in 
the precept proposal, together with the financial and operational 
considerations identified be noted 

d) The Home Office grant allocations notified through the provisional 
settlement and the Band D council tax base and estimated collection 
fund deficit received from the billing authorities be noted 

e) The current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contained in Appendix 
1, the Capital Strategy at Appendix 2 and the Treasury Management 
Strategy at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
After careful consideration Members expressed their support for the proposed 
increase to the precept albeit with a heavy heart and upon being put to the vote 



 

the motion was CARRIED by a majority. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the information presented in the report and during the meeting be 
noted, including: 

 The total 2021-22 net budget requirement of £212.572m 

 A council tax (precept) requirement for 2021-22 of £81.936m 
2. The future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in 

the precept proposal, together with the financial and operational 
considerations identified be noted, 

3. The Home Office grant allocations notified through the provisional 
settlement and the Band D council tax base and estimated collection 
fund deficit received from the billing authorities be noted, 

4. The current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) contained in Appendix 
1, the Capital Strategy at Appendix 2 and the Treasury Management 
Strategy at Appendix 3 be noted. 

5. The proposal to increase the 2021/22 precept by £15 per annum 
(6.43%) for police purposes to £248.2302 for a Band D property be 
SUPPORTED. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
           That the Police and Crime Commissioner shall:  

 Take note of the comments and concerns raised by Members of the 
Panel during consideration of this item as set out above, 

 Provide a report on Section 106 funding to the next meeting, 

 Provide a report detailing the Efficiency Savings to be made during 
2021/22, including details of performance uplifts or return on investment 
to a future meeting, 

 Provide regular updates on recruitment and retention numbers to future 
meetings. 

 
  
48. ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AGAINST THE 

LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

 
 The Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner left the meeting 

at this point. 
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report by Kamal Adatia, Monitoring 
Officer, providing an update on complaints relating to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner over the last 12 months. 
 
The panel were reminded of the policy framework and procedure for handling 
complaints and noted that the panel had reviewed and updated the complaints 
procedure as part of its review of the panels Constitution in December 2020, 
but the process remained unchanged. 
 
The panel noted that five complaints were referred to the Monitoring Officer 
during 2020 alleging to impugn the Police and Crime Commissioner, in terms of 



 

outcomes, one was referred to the IOPC who found that the allegations were 
without foundation, the other four also had no substance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Members of the panel noted the ongoing work programme. 

 
50. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 None notified. 

 
51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to the meeting today. 

 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 25th March 
2021 at 1pm. 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 16.15pm 
 


